## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

## GENERAL ORDER APPOINTING MAGISTRATE JUDGE MERIT SELECTION PANEL

The current term of office for United States Magistrate Judge Earl W. Hines is due to expire on March 6, 2000. The judges of this court have voted to consider reappointing Magistrate Judge Hines. Accordingly, in conformance with 28 U.S.C. § 631, it is hereby ORDERED that the following persons are hereby appointed to serve on a Magistrate Judge Merit Selection Panel:

Michael Baker, Esq. (Chair)
Strong, Pipkin, Nelson, Bissell
& Ledyard
1400 San Jacinto Building
595 Orleans
Beaumont, TX 77701-3255

James R. Makin, Esq. 1900 Broadway Beaumont, TX 77701

John W. Newton III, Esq. Orgain, Bell & Tucker 470 Orleans Beaumont, TX 77701

Hubert Oxford III, Esq. Benckenstein & Oxford Community Bank Building P. O. Box 150 Beaumont, TX 77704

Steve Roper, Esq. Zeleskey, Cornelius, Hallmark, Roper & Hicks 1616 South Chestnut Street Lufkin, TX 75902-1728 Curtis Stuckey, Esq. P. O. Box 631902 Nacogdoches, TX 75902-1728

B. G. Mike Cokinos, USA Ret 1155 Ivey Lane Beaumont TX 77706

Mike Jenkins Jenkins Construction Company 8245 Gladys Street Beaumont, TX 77706

Curtis Fenley III, Esq. Fenley & Bate 224 East Lufkin Avenue Lufkin, TX 75901

Ms Louise Williams 14 Bayou Bend Place Beaumont, TX 77706

Ms Elizabeth Harris 5925 Tangledahl Lane Beaumont, TX 77706

The above-mentioned Panel shall review the incumbent magistrate judge's current service as magistrate judge and other experience, the comments from members of the bar and public and other evidence of the incumbent's character, ability and commitment to equal justice under the law. The Panel shall report to the court within ninety days of the date of this order as to whether the incumbent is recommended for reappointment.

Additionally, the Clerk of Court is hereby directed to cause to be published public notices regarding the reappointment of each of the incumbent magistrate judges. The notices shall be published in conformance with the procedures specified in Section 2 of the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges.

Signed this 13th day of August, 1999. FOR THE COURT:

\_/s/\_\_\_\_

RICHARD A. SCHELL Chief Judge